RESOLUTION NO. 21-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY, L.L.C. FOR SYNCHRONIZATION OF GRADE CLOSING AND TRAFFIC CONTROL **DEVICES** ΑT THE RAILROAD/HIGHWAY GRADE CROSSING AT S.W. 17th STREET AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, a new traffic light was installed as part of the construction of the new Fire Station No. 8 on the east bound traffic lanes of S.W. 17th Street at the Florida East Coast Railway intersection to assist with traffic control for fire trucks and paramedics exiting the fire station; and

WHEREAS, the Broward County Traffic Engineering Division requires that the interconnection of the new emergency sign traffic light and the Florida East Coast Railway, L.L.C. ("FEC") railroad grade crossing traffic control devices be synchronized with existing and/or proposed highway traffic sign devices for the safety of residents; and

WHEREAS, FEC will perform certain synchronization of grade closing and traffic control devices:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale hereby approves the Agreement with the Florida East Coast Railway, L.L.C. for synchronization of grade closing and traffic control devices as required by Broward County Traffic Engineering Division at the Railroad/Highway grade crossing on S.W. 17th Street.

SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage.

ADOPTED this ______ day of _______, 2021.

Mayor
DEAN J. TRANTALIS

ATTEST:

City Clerk JEFFREY A. MODARELLI